resolution as an Ordinary Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 and other applicable 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and 
Auditors) Rules, 2014 as amended from time to time, a remuneration not 
exceeding Rs. 95,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes 
and reimbursement of actual out of pocket expenses payable to M/s. Deepak 
Marne & Company, Cost Accountants, Pune, the Cost Auditors appointed by the 
Board of Directors of the Company to conduct the audit of the cost records of the

[...]

Deepak Marne & Company, Cost Accountants, Pune have been appointed as the 
Cost Auditors of the Company for the Financial Year 2025-26 by the Board of Directors at 
its meeting held on August 18, 2025. It is proposed to pay an amount not exceeding Rs. 
95,000/- (Rupees Ninety Five Thousand Only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement 
of actual out of pocket expenses as the remuneration to the Cost Auditors for the FY 
2025-26.  

They were also the Cost Auditors of the Company for Financial Year 2024-25. 

In terms of provisions of Section 148(3) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with The